

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Delta County, Colorado Honorable J. Steven Patrick Case No. 2012 CV 314</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</p> <p>TRAVIS JARDON; CORRINE HOLDER; SUSAN RAYMOND; MARK COOL; and ANDREA ROBINSONG</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants:</p> <p>DELTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; EDWIN HOSTETLER; EILEEN HOSTETLER; GREG HOSTETLER, CARMEN HOSTETLER, ANNA HOSTETLER; and ROLAND HOSTETLER</p>	<p>Case Number: 2013CA1806</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellant Delta County Board of County Commissioners:</p> <p>Stephen G. Masciocchi, #19873 Holland & Hart LLP 555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 295-8451 Facsimile: (303) 295-8261 E-mail: smasciocchi@hollandhart.com</p> <p>Christine L. Knight, #34213 Delta County Attorney 320 W. 5th St. Delta, CO 81416-1610 Telephone: (970) 874-2090 Facsimile: (970) 874-2094 E-Mail: cknight@deltacounty.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT DELTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Delta County Master Plan	3
B. The Regulation For Specific Developments	3
C. The Hostetlers Apply To Operate Two Cage-Free Egg Barns.	4
D. The First Public Hearing And Approval With Conditions	5
E. The First Rule 106(a)(4) Appeal And Remand.....	6
F. The County’s Inspections And Air Quality Testing	6
G. The Second Public Hearing And Reapproval.	8
H. The Second Rule 106(a)(4) Appeal.....	10
I. The Third Public Hearing And The Additional Condition To Monitor And Reduce Emissions	10
J. The Trial Court’s Ruling At Issue.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
PRESERVATION OF ISSUES	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14

ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION THAT THE EGG FARMS WERE COMPATIBLE WITH THE RURAL-AGRICULTURAL AREA WAS WELL-SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT EVIDENCE.	17
A. There Was Competent Evidence That The Egg Farms Were Compatible With Existing Land Uses, Including Other Farms And Large-Acreage Properties In The Rural-Agricultural Area.	18
B. Public Comments Heavily Favored The View That The Egg Farms Were Compatible With Existing Uses.	20
C. The Commissioners Addressed Adjoining Neighbors’ Concerns By Imposing 16 Conditions, Including The Condition Requiring Monitoring And Reduction Of Emissions.....	24
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING COMPETENT EVIDENCE AND IN SUBSTITUTING ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE COMMISSIONERS.....	29
A. The Trial Court Improperly Disregarded Competent Evidence Of Compatibility, Made Fact Findings, And Weighed Evidence.	31
B. In Finding That The Condition To Monitor Air Quality And Reduce Emissions Was Insufficient, The Court Contradicted Itself And Substituted Its Judgment For That Of The Commissioners.....	35
C. The Court Erred By Failing To Apply The Master Plan And RSD, And Instead, Requiring The Commissioners To Adopt Specific Emissions Standards And Retain Medical Experts.....	38
III. THE COURT’S RULING UNDERMINES BOTH STATE SUPPORT FOR AGRICULTURE AND LOCAL CONTROL OF LAND USE DECISIONS UNDER THE MASTER PLAN AND RSD.	43
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bentley v. Valco, Inc.</i> , 741 P.2d 1266 (Colo. App. 1987).....	16, 36
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs of Routt Cnty. v. O’Dell</i> , 920 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996).....	14, 15, 16, 31
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Vandemoer</i> , 205 P.3d 423 (Colo. Appl. 2008).....	43
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 820 P.2d 1175 (Colo. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Carney v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 30 P.2d 861 (Colo. App. 2001).....	14
<i>CTS Invs., LLC v. Garfield Cnty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2013 WL 979357 (Colo. App. March 14, 2013).....	passim
<i>Fedder v. McCurdy</i> , 768 P.2d 711 (Colo. App. 1998)	16
<i>Goldy v. Henry</i> , 443 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1968)	passim
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass’n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986)	15
<i>Thomas v. Colo. Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 117 P.3d 7 (Colo. App. 2004)	14
<i>VanSickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990)	14, 31, 35, 36

Statutes

C.R.S. § 25-7-109(8)(a)(2014).....	39
C.R.S. § 35-1-102(1) (2014).....	43

C.R.S. § 35-3.5-101 (2014).....43

Other Authorities

1 MICHAEL J. SAKS, MOD. SCI. EVID. § 5:24 (2013-14 ed.).....40

William K. Reilly, “*The New Clean Air Act: An Environmental Milestone,*”
EPA Journal – January/February 1991, located at:
<http://www2.epa.gov/aboutepa/new-clean-air-act-environmental-milestone>39

Rules

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) passim
